

2019-1385

---

---

United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit

---

NORMA E. CAQUELIN,

*Plaintiff – Appellee,*

v.

UNITED STATES,

*Defendant – Appellant.*

---

---

*On Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims  
in No. 1:14CV37, Judge Charles F. Lettow*

---

---

**CORRECTED BRIEF FOR NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
REVERSIONARY PROPERTY OWNERS, CATO INSTITUTE,  
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION, REASON FOUNDATION,  
INVERSECONDEMNATION.COM, AND  
PROFESSOR JAMES W. ELY, JR., AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE URGING AFFIRMANCE**

---

MARK F. (THOR) HEARNE, II  
STEPHEN S. DAVIS  
LARSON O'BRIEN LLP  
112 S. Hanley Road, Suite 200  
St. Louis, MO 63105  
(314) 296-4000  
Thor@larsonobrienlaw.com

555 South Flower Street, Suite 4400  
Los Angeles, CA 90071

440 First Street, NW, Suite 450  
Washington, DC 20001

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Congress amended the Trails Act to pre-empt landowners’ state-law “reversionary” rights.....	4
II. An owner’s claim for compensation arises when the owner first has notice of the Board’s decision invoking section 8(d).....	7
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. Judge Lettow faithfully followed this Court’s precedent.....	9
A. Judge Lettow correctly held that the government’s invocation of section 8(d) is a <i>per se</i> taking of the owner’s state law right to his property.....	9
B. Under the Supreme Court’s takings jurisprudence, the Board’s invocation of section 8(d) is a physical taking for which the Just Compensation Clause categorically requires the government to compensate the owner. ....	10
II. The government’s new “temporary regulatory taking theory” is contrary to controlling precedent and is a logical and practical disaster.....	14
A. The Supreme Court’s and Federal Circuit’s controlling precedent refute the government’s new Trails Act taking theory.....	15
1. The Takings Clause concerns what the owner lost not what the taker gained. ....	15
2. The government wrongly contends a <i>temporary physical</i> taking is a <i>regulatory</i> taking.....	16

3. <i>Confiscating</i> an owner’s property is not <i>regulation</i> of the owner’s property.....	18
4. <i>Arkansas Game</i> repudiates the government’s new theory.....	19
5. The government’s new theory is impossible to implement. ....	21
B. Even if we accepted the government’s new theory that <i>per se</i> temporary takings are analyzed under a multi-factor test, the result is the same. ....	25
III. Adopting the government’s argument would unsettle land title throughout the country and throw this Court’s Trails Act jurisprudence into chaos. ....	26
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Arkansas Game &amp; Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23, 31 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arkansas Game &amp; Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 637 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2011) .....	19, 20
<i>Barclay v. United States</i> , 443 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Birt v. Surface Transportation Board</i> , 90 F.3d 580 (DC Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Boston Chamber of Commerce v. City of Boston</i> , 217 U.S. 189 (1910).....	11, 15
<i>Brandt Rev. Trust v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 93 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Caldwell v. United States</i> , 391 F.3d 1226 (Fed. Cir. 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Caquelin v. United States</i> , No. 2016-1663 .....	15, 25
<i>Citizens Against Rails-to-Trails v. Surface Transportation Board</i> , 267 F.3d 1144 (DC Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	11
<i>East Alabama Rwy. v. Doe</i> , 114 U.S. 340 (1885).....	13
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. County of Lost Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	11, 13, 16
<i>Great Northern Railway Co. v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 363 (1942).....	27

*Horne v. Department of Agriculture*,  
135 S.Ct. 2419 (2015).....10, 11

*Illig v. United States*,  
274 Fed. App’x 883 (Fed. Cir. 2008) .....*passim*

*John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States*,  
552 U.S. 130 (2008).....29

*Kaiser Aetna v. United States*,  
444 U.S. 164 (1979).....12

*Kimball Laundry Co. v. United States*,  
338 U.S. 1 (1949).....17

*Knick v. Scott Township*,  
139 S.Ct. 2162 (2019).....1, 8

*Ladd v. United States*,  
630 F.3d 1015 (Fed. Cir. 2010) .....*passim*

*Ladd v. United States*,  
713 F.3d 648 (Fed. Cir. 2013) .....*passim*

*Leo Sheep Co. v. United States*,  
440 U.S. 668 (1979).....28

*Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Comm’n*,  
505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....11

*National Ass’n of Reversionary Property Owners v. Surface  
Transportation Board*,  
158 F.3d 135 (DC Cir. 1998).....2, 5

*National Wildlife Federation v. I.C.C.*,  
850 F.2d 694 (DC Cir. 1988).....4, 5

*Navajo Nation v. United States*,  
631 F.3d 1268 (Fed. Cir. 2011) .....14, 16, 24

*Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n*,  
483 U.S. 825 (1987).....11

*Portsmouth Harbor Land & Hotel Co. v. United States*,  
 260 U.S. 327 (1922).....12

*Preseault v. I.C.C.*,  
 494 U.S. 1 (1990).....4, 5, 9

*Preseault v. United States*,  
 100 F.3d 1525 (Fed. Cir. 1996) (*en banc*) .....4, 10

*Rail Abandonments – Supplemental Trails Act Procedures*,  
 4 I.C.C.2d 152 (1987) .....6

*San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. City of San Diego*,  
 450 U.S. 621 (1981).....11

*Trevarton v. South Dakota*,  
 817 F.3d 1081 (8th Cir. 2016) .....10

*United States v. Causby*,  
 328 U.S. 256 (1946).....12

*United States v. General Motors Corp.*,  
 323 U.S. 373 (1945).....17

*United States v. Pewee Coal Co.*,  
 341 U.S. 114 (1951).....17

*Yuba Nat. Resources v. United States*,  
 904 F.2d 1577 (Fed. Cir. 1990) .....17, 18

**Statutes**

16 U.S.C. 1247(d) .....9

28 U.S.C. 2501 .....7, 23

**Other Authorities**

Bryan Garner, *et al.*, *The Law of Judicial Precedent* (2016).....27, 28

Mark F. (Thor) Hearne, II, *et al.*, *The Trails Act: Railroading Property Owners and Taxpayers for More Than a Quarter Century*, 45 Real Property, Trust & Estate Law Journal 115 (Spring 2010).....22
